

HYDRO-ELECTRIC COMMISSION (PIEMAN RIVER POWER DEVELOPMENT) AMENDMENT

No. 6 of 1980

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title.
- 2. Amendment of section 3 of Hydro-Electric Commission (Pieman River Power Development) Act 1971 (Expenses of construction of works).

AN ACT to amend the Hydro-Electric Commission (Pieman River Power Development) Act 1971 for the purpose of increasing the authorized expenditure in respect of the Pieman River Power Development.

[Royal Assent 30 April 1980]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—This Act may be cited as the Hydro-Electric Commission Short title. (Pieman River Power Development) Amendment Act 1980.

1980

Amendment of section 3 of Hydro-Electric Commission (Pieman River Power Development) Act 1971 (Expenses of construction of works).

2—Section 3 of the *Hydro-Electric Commission* (*Pieman River Power Development*) Act 1971* is amended by omitting "\$134,000,000" and substituting "\$530,000,000".

^{*} No. 13 of 1971.